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Introduction to the 5 skills 

      

 
 

Innovation 

Finance NRM Marketing 

Group Organization 

The 5 Skills Set 



The Challenge 

SMALLHOLDER FARMERS frequently operate outside 
of value chains, but lack the skills to analyze market 
opportunities and costs to engage. 

 

TRADITIONAL EXTENSION AGENTS are trained to 
provide production advice, but may lack the tools to 
analyze markets and to test the profitability of the 
crop varieties or production techniques they 
promote. 

 

AGRICULTURE PROGRAMS frequently measure 
outputs such as training participation, new skills 
uptake and production yields, but may fail to 
capture the costs and impact on farmer incomes. 

 
 
 

How can we ensure that we 
are providing sound business 

advice to farmers? 
 
 
 





Distance Learning with  
Go Course 

• Group Organization 
• Financial Education 
• NRM 
• Marketing 
• Innovation 



Monitoring Distance Learning 



Purpose of Farmbook 

Register farmers  

Develop business plans 

Schedule crop production activities 

Calculate gross margins on site 

Register sales 

Enable field agents to collect production and crop 
performance data in agriculture  



Generate a Narrative Business Plan 



Conduct Profitability Assessments 

Profits/area = gross margin per unit area of land 

Area 
planted to 
soybean 
Acres 

 Average of 
Total 
production 
Units  

 Average of 
Unit Kept 
for Food kgs  

 Average 
of Total 
Units for 
Sale in kgs  

 Average 
of Hired 
Labor 
Costs ($)  

 Average of 
Family 
Labor Cost 
($)  

 Average of 
Total 
Operational 
Costs ($)  

 Average of 
Profit 
Based on 
All Costs 
Excluding 
Family 
Labor ($)  

 Average of 
Profit Based 
on All 
Operational 
Costs ($)  

 Count of 
farmers 

                       
1  

            
434  

                  
42  

            
374  

                
15  

                  
18  

                           
47  

               
149  

              
125  

                    
107  

                       
2  

            
964  

                  
64  

            
858  

                
29  

                  
34  

                         
100  

               
329  

              
274  

                      
70  

                       
3  

         
1,417  

                  
80  

        
1,278  

                
46  

                  
70  

                         
170  

               
501  

              
406  

                      
17  

                       
4  

         
1,952  

                  
85  

        
1,778  

                
33  

               
105  

                         
225  

               
637  

              
528  

                      
11  

 Grand 
Total  

            
778  

                  
65  

            
680  

                
23  

                  
32  

                           
85  

               
266  

              
221  

                    
205  



Traditional M&E in project work 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

M&E systems 

Deep 
dive 

Deep 
dive 

Year 0 

Traditional systems focus on the baseline and endline 
differences, we are working on an approach that has greater 
emphasis on business performance monitoring and using this 
information to support the business process within Agriculture 



Using Farmbook software to help gather 
project performance data, (monitoring) 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Frequent 
Data flow 
 

 

Field agents collect less information on a regular 
basis, this information is relevant to the farmers 

Business 
 planning 

Business 
 close out 

Baseline 
Sentinel  
monitoring 

Sentinel  
monitoring 

Sentinel  
monitoring 

Sentinel  
monitoring 

Impact 



Access Farmbook Reports on-line 

https://farmbook-qa.crs.org/Reports/home.cfm


Audit Service Delivery with Map and Track 
Currently under development:  Map and Track A GIS-linked  tracking tool to 

enable field agents to report all training and service delivery in real time. 



• Farmer Groups 

• Click on for data 

• By year 

• By M&E points 

Enabled Mapping 



Current Projects 
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• CRS Programs: Zambia , Zimbabwe, Madagascar, Malawi, Tanzania   

• Serbia 4H young farmers program 

• Bangladesh ICT4D software company 

• Kenya Ministry of Agriculture 

• Agros International - Nicaragua  
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• Murdoch University (Australia)/ Bunda College of Agriculture 
• Countries: Malawi and Zambia 
• Timeframe: Jan 2013-Dec 2014 
• Research questions: In what ways  & to what extent does the 

•  Model enable participating smallholder farmers to link effectively & 
sustainably to markets? 

• Private Service Provider (PSP) Model enable participating smallholder 
farmers to link effectively and sustainably to markets? 

• MEAS (University of Illinois  
• Zambia Mawa and Kenya Government extension service 



Farm business dashboard 



What are we working towards? 



Farmbook allows us to 
not have to “wait” for 

evaluative data to 
make changes  

 
Having real time data 
may change how we 
think, do, and apply 

evaluative work.   
For more information contact: 
Shaun.Ferris@crs.org 
Suzanne.Andrews@crs.org 
 
 
 

mailto:Shaun.Ferris@crs.org

